
TRIPLE AXLE

SINGLE AXLE TANDEM AXLE

Attaching Parts Kits
AL-KO 10K –16K

Parts List:
Single AP Kit: Part No. 9941

A – 29 1/4" B – N/A   Equalizer – N/A
Qty. Part Description AL-KO Part No.
2 Front Hanger 7417
2 Rear Hanger 7418
4 Hanger Nut, 3/4" – 10 UNC Lock 6715
2 Hanger Bolt, 3/4" – 10 UNC-2A x 4 3/4" 5821
2 Torque Warning Decal 8007

Tandem AP Kit: 42 1/4" – Part No. 9937
A – 35 1/2"   B – 42 1/4"   Equalizer – 15 3/4"

Qty. Part Description AL-KO Part No.
2 Front Hanger 7417
2 Rear Hanger 7418
2 Center Hanger 7416
1 RH Equalizer 8320
1 LH Equalizer 8319
2 Equalizer Nut, 1" – 8 UNC Lock 6716
4 Hanger Nut, 3/4" – 10 UNC Lock 6715
2 Equalizer Bolt, 1" – 8 UNC-2A x 6 1/4" 5819
4 Hanger Bolt, 3/4" – 10 UNC-2A x 4 3/4" 5821
2 Torque Warning Decal 8007

Tandem AP Kit: 48 1/4" – Part No. 9938
A – 38 1/2"   B – 48 1/4"   Equalizer – 21 3/4"

Qty. Part Description AL-KO Part No.
2 Front Hanger 7417
2 Rear Hanger 7418
2 Center Hanger 7416
1 RH Equalizer 8316
1 LH Equalizer 8315
2 Equalizer Nut, 1" – 8 UNC Lock 6716
4 Hanger Nut, 3/4" – 10 UNC Lock 6715

Parts List:
Tandem AP Kit: 48 1/4" – Part No. 9938 (continued)
Qty. Part Description AL-KO Part No.
2 Equalizer Bolt, 1" – 8 UNC-2A x 6 1/4" 5819
4 Hanger Bolt, 3/4" – 10 UNC-2A x 4 3/4" 5821
2 Torque Warning Decal 8007

Triple AP Kit: 42 1/4" – Part No. 9939
A – 35 1/2"   B – 42 1/4"   Equalizer – 15 3/4"

Qty. Part Description AL-KO Part No.
2 Front Hanger 7417
2 Rear Hanger 7418
4 Center Hanger 7416
2 RH Equalizer 8320
2 LH Equalizer 8319
4 Equalizer Nut, 1" – 8 UNC Lock 6716
6 Hanger Nut, 3/4" – 10 UNC Lock 6715
4 Equalizer Bolt, 1" – 8 UNC-2A x 6 1/4" 5819
6 Hanger Bolt, 3/4" – 10 UNC-2A x 4 3/4" 5821
2 Torque Warning Decal 8007

Triple AP Kit: 48 1/4" – Part No. 9940
A – 38 1/2"   B – 48 1/4"   Equalizer – 21 3/4"

Qty. Part Description AL-KO Part No.
2 Front Hanger 7417
2 Rear Hanger 7418
4 Center Hanger 7416
2 RH Equalizer 8316
2 LH Equalizer 8315
4 Equalizer Nut, 1" – 8 UNC Lock 6716
6 Hanger Nut, 3/4" – 10 UNC Lock 6715
4 Equalizer Bolt, 1" – 8 UNC-2A x 6 1/4" 5819
6 Hanger Bolt, 3/4" – 10 UNC-2A x 4 3/4" 5821
2 Torque Warning Decal 8007

10 –
16K



87

Attaching Parts Kits
AL-KO 10K – 16K

TRIPLE AXLE

SINGLE AXLE TANDEM AXLE

Equalizers
RH LH A B C

09138707 09138706 33 3/8" 38" 11 1/2"
09138709 09138708 35 1/2" 42 1/4" 15 3/4"
09138711 09138710 38 1/2" 48 1/4" 21 3/4"

Single AP Kit 29 1/4" — —

AL-KO & Hayes 
Suspension Components

Parts List: 16K Single AP Kit:  Part No. 60190801
16K Tandem AP Kit:  Part No. 60190804
16K Triple AP Kit:  Part No. 60190805

Quantity Hayes
Single Tandem Triple Description Part No.

1 2 2 Front Hanger 09282404
2 2 2 Rear Hanger 09282403
— 2 4 Center Hanger 09292500
— 1 2 RH Equalizer See Above
— 1 2 LH Equalizer See Above
— 2 4 Equalizer Nut, 1" – 8 UNC Lock 090636
4 4 6 Hanger Nut, 3/4" – 10 UNC Lock 090637

— 2 4 Equ. Bolt, 1" – 8 UNC-2A x 6 1/4" 090746
2 4 6 Hgr. Bolt, 3/4" – 10 UNC-2A x 4 3/4" 090754

9K 10K 12K 16K
Spring 4LF 4500LB 5LF 5000LB 6LF 6250LB 6LF 8000LB
AL-KO 8130 8131 8132 —
HAYES 093175 093161 09318211 09318214

9K 10K 12K 16K
U Bolt 5/8" x 9 1/2" 5/8" x 9 1/2" 5/8" x 10 1/2" 5/8" x 10 1/2"
AL-KO 5912 5912 5913 5913
HAYES 091148 091148 091126 091126

U Bolt 9K 10K 12K 16K
Nut 5/8" - 11 5/8" - 11 5/8" - 11 5/8" - 11
AL-KO 6713 6713 6713 6713
HAYES 090622 090622 090622 090622 

Tie 9K 10K 12K 16K
Plate Slotted Slotted Slotted Slotted
AL-KO 7708 7708 7708 7708
HAYES 09123716 09123716 09123716 09123716 

10
 –

16
K


